Statement less a special fully franked dividend of 20 cents per share. The Company will review the carrying
value of this investment when SCD’s next financial report is released.

The Company has adopted the same methodology for valuation of SCD as MVT for 30 June 2024.

During the reporting period, the Company acquired IPE’s holding in Pacific Equity Partners Fund IV Core and
Supplementary (PEP) valued at $660,042 (June 2023: Nil). The investment is based on latest available net
tangible asset per unit provided by PEP’s Fund Manager.

The Company has adopted the same methodology for valuation of PEP as MVT for 30 June 2024.

The Company’s investment in DMX Corporation Limited (DMX) was acquired from MVT and as at 30 June
2024, it has a value of $4,800 (June 2023: Nil). The valuation was based on DMX’s June 2023 management
accounts and the Company’s assessment of the investment.

The Company has adopted the same methodology for valuation of DMX as MVT for 30 June 2024.

The following table summarises the financial impact of a hypothetical 5% increase and decrease in Level 3
unobservable input.

Level 3 unobservable inputs sensitivity analysis June 2024 June 2023
$ $

Changes in Profit/Equity
Increase in unobservable input by 5% 779,269 33,756
Decrease in unobservable input by 5% (779,269) (33,756)

The following table presents the Company’s assets and liabilities measured and recognised at fair value at
30 June 2024.

Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
$ $ $ $

June 2024
Listed investments 112,608,317 - - 112,608,317
Unlisted investments - 8,997,147 15,585,383 24,582,530

112,608,317 8,997,147 15,585,383 137,190,847

Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss:

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
$ $ $ $

June 2023
Listed investments 87,780,474 - - 87,780,474
Unlisted investments - 55,483,992 675,124 56,159,116

87,780,474 55,483,992 675,124 143,939,590

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Sandon Capital Investments Limited
ABN 31 107 772 467

36

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

17. Financial risk management (continued)
(a) Fair value hierarchy (continued)

The following table presents the movement in level 3 instruments for the period ended 30 June 2024:

Unlisted Investments June 2024 June 2023

$ $

Opening Balance 675,124 944,211

Purchases 11,430,498 21,709

Sales (568,725) -

Unrealised gain/(loss) 4,191,057 (295,076)

Foreign exchange (loss)/gain (142,572) 4,280

Closing Balance 15,585,382 675,124

(b) Objectives, strategies, policies and processes
This note presents information about the Company’s exposure to each of the risks identified below and the
Company’s policies and processes for measuring and managing risks.

The Manager invests the Company's capital in accordance with the Company's investment objectives and
terms and conditions as set out in the Investment Management Agreement.

(c) Market risk
Market risk is the risk of changes in market environment, such as changes in inflation expectations (drives a
change in interest rates) or the return of an asset class (Australian/International equities measured by an

[…]

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of equities will fluctuate because of changes in market prices, whether
those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors
affecting all similar financial instruments traded in the market.

As the Company's investments are recorded at fair value, any fair value changes are recognised in the
Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income, any change in market conditions will likely
directly affect net investment income.

The Manager mitigates this price risk through its disciplined stock selection and portfolio construction process
and adherence to the Company’s investment guidelines.

The Company’s investments are monitored on a regular basis by the Manager. F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Sandon Capital Investments Limited
ABN 31 107 772 467

37

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

17. Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Other price risk (continued)

The Company’s exposure to price risk on classes of financial assets and liabilities is as follows:

June 2024 June 2023
$ $

Financial assets and liabilities – at fair value through profit
or loss
Listed investments 115,671,431 87,780,474
Unlisted investments 21,519,416 56,159,116

137,190,847 143,939,590

Price risk sensitivity analysis
Change in Profit before tax
– Increase in portfolio prices by 5% 6,859,542 7,196,980
– Decrease in portfolio prices by 5% (6,859,542) (7,196,980)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are actively managed on a short-term basis and are fair
valued through the Statement of Profit and Loss. Any movement in the portfolio price will be recorded in the
Statement of Profit and Loss.

• Foreign exchange risk
The majority of the Company's investments are listed on the Australian Securities Exchange and are quoted
in Australian dollars.

The Company has one unlisted investment in New Zealand valued at $6,767,155 and four investments on the
London Stock Exchange valued at $19,655,276 with a total direct translation exposure at 30 June 2024 of